
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

19 June 2012 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(5) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Garry Pain 
(Chairman) 
Billy Taylor (Vice-
Chair) 
Steven Kelly 
Damian White 
Vacant 
 

Brian Eagling 
John Wood 
 

Denis Breading 
 

David Durant 
 

 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will also announce the following: 

 
The Committee is reminded that the design work undertaken by Staff falls under the 
requirements of the Construction (Design & Management) Regulations 2007. Those 
Staff undertaking design work are appropriately trained, experienced and qualified to 
do so and can demonstrate competence under the Regulations. They also have 
specific legal duties associated with their work. 

 
For the purposes of the Regulations, a Designer can include anyone who specifies or 
alters a design, or who specifies the use of a particular method of work or material. 
Whilst the Committee is of course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it 
should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on 
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior 
to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

15 May 2012, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 RAINHAM VILLAGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROPOSED BUS STOP OUTSIDE 
CLINIC (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 Report Attached 

 

6 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS, ESSEX GARDENS/ WINGLETYE LANE - 
COMMENTS TO ADVERTISED PROPOSALS (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
 Report Attached 

 

7 PROPOSED LOADING BAY BRIDGE CLOSE - COMMENTS TO ADVERTISED 
PROPOSALS (Pages 25 - 30) 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 
 

 

 Report Attached 
 

8 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATION (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
 The Committee is requested to consider the report relating to Highways Schemes 

Applications 
 
 

9 TRAFFIC AND PARKING SCHEME REQUESTS (Pages 39 - 48) 
 
 The Committee is requested to consider the report relating to Minor Traffic and 

parking Schemes. 
 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�

�
��������	
�����������	
����

������������	����	��������
�����������������������������
� ���!�"#�"�$%&'#��(��#&" �)�*�

�
+�,-,�./�
�
�	����00	���
�
���-,�1�.�1,����2)�
�

�����������	�
����	������	���	������������
�����
����	������������������������	����������������
��		�� ����
�

�,-��,�.-3����2)�
�

�	����!�"���"�����#���������
�

0�4�2�����2)�
�

$������	�����"�
�

���,),��,�.��,-��,�.-�
���2)�

$�����$%	����
�

�
�

&����"���� '�	�� 	�������� (�	� ���� �)������ �(� ��%������	�� � $����� ������ ����
*������ ���	��+� �%)����%��� ,�)�	�-� ��%������	�� ������ �	������������ 
(�	�
*���������	����������		�� ����
(�	�$�����������+�
�
��%������	��*�����.�'���	������$�������%���'�	���	������(�	���	����(����������"+�
�
���	��'�	����"�
[...]
originally submitted to HAC on 21st February 
2012.  
 
This scheme is within Rainham and Wennington ward. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
1. That the Committee having considered the information set out in this report 

recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment that the 
bus stop clearway outside Rainham Health Centre is approved for 
implementation as detailed in this report and shown on the following 
drawing:  

 
QK009/NC/41.D 

 
2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of the scheme will be £200 which 

will be met from the 2012/13 Transport for London Local Implementation 
Plan allocation for School Travel Plans Implementation. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Rainham Village Primary School fronts Upminster Road South, and lies 

within a 20mph zone. Traffic cushions have been installed within the vicinity 
of the school and a Puffin crossing facility with a school crossing patrol 
serves the school.  

 
1.2      At the 21st February HAC proposals were reported to improve the parking 

situation and the school crossing patrol outside Rainham Village Primary 
School following a request from the school. 

 
1.3 The proposals were as follows:  
 

a. extend the Puffin crossing zigzags by 4 markings on both sides; 
b. place a 37.56m school keep clear marking outside the school; and 
c. Bus stop clearways opposite the school and outside Rainham 

Health Centre east of the school. 
  
1.4 The Committee approved all except the bus stop clearway outside the 

Health Centre.  
 
1.5 The Committee requested that Staff revisit the proposed bus stop clearway 

outside the Health Centre to investigate the possibility of providing a space 
for a vehicle to stop and drop-off next outside the Health Centre along with 
the bus stop clearway. 

 
1.6  Transport for London Bus Infrastructure (TfL) was consulted for its view on 

moving the proposed bus stop clearway to provide a dropping-off parking 
bay. 

Page 16



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 
 
2.0 Proposed Bus Stop Clearway Outside Rainham Health Centre 
 
2.1 Rainham Health Centre frontage has a patient car park enough for 

approximately ten cars plus space at the rear for two ‘doctor’ vehicles. 
Glenwood Avenue, east of the Centre is a cul-de-sac with footway bays 
enough for eight cars. 

 
2.2 The clearway implemented under the 21st February HAC is 10m away from 

the proposed clearway outside the centre, tail to tail. A clearway length of 
27m allows enough room for a vehicle to be parked at either end and for the 
bus to pull in and pull out. 

 
2.3 It is proposed to move the bus stop flag (at TfL’s expense) as this indicates 

to the driver where to align the doors, ensuring passengers do not 
encounter dropped kerbs when alighting and boarding the bus. The flag will 
be between the two drop kerbs for the Health Centre car park. 

 
3.0 Transport for London Comments 
 
3.1 TfL confirmed that moving the clearway further west would put it too close to 

the newly installed clearway opposite and mean the drop kerbs for the 
Centre car park would be in the way. This would also put the clearway on 
the speed table and across the entrance to the neighbouring property. 
Moving the clearway further east would put the clearway too close to 
Glenwood Avenue, obscuring visibility at the junction.  

 
3.2 TfL acknowledged that as there are no ‘at any time’ parking restrictions 

around the junction of Glenwood Avenue, a vehicle could drop-off between 
the Glenwood Avenue and the bus stop; this would not hinder the bus 
exiting the stop. 

 
3.3 There is no proposal to install ‘at any time’ parking restrictions around 

Glenwood Avenue as this goes beyond the original remit of improving 
pedestrian safety outside Rainham Village Primary School. 

 
 
4.0 Staff Comments 
 
4.1 There is parking provision in and around the Health Centre and room for 

dropping off passengers outside the Centre without affecting the original 
proposal for the bus stop clearway. Hence the proposal being presented in 
this report remains unchanged from the 21st February report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
That it be noted that the estimated cost of the scheme will be £200 which will be 
met from the 2012/13 Transport for London Local Implementation Plan allocation 
for School Travel Plans Implementation. 
 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
Bus Stop Clearways do not require traffic orders, but Department for Transport 
guidance suggests that local consultations should take place. This Bus Stop 
Clearway went to public consultation as part of the 21st February HAC. 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
None. 
 
 
Equalities Implications and Risks: 
Bus stop facilities should improve flow of buses and the safety of all boarding and 
alighting passengers. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Project Scheme File Ref: QK009 STP Implementation 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 
HIGHWAYS 
ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
19 June 2012 

REPORT 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 

PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS, 
ESSEX GARDENS/ WINGLETYE LANE - 
comments to advertised proposals.  
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Alexandra Watson 
Business Unit Manager (Schemes & 
Challenges) 
01708 432787 
iain.hardy@havering.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
This report recommends the implementation of ’At any time’ restrictions at the junction 
of Essex Gardens with Wingletye Lane, following the completion of public consultation.  
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 
 

 
 
 
1. That the Committee having considered the information set out in this report and the 

representations made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community 
Empowerment that:  

 
a. the minor parking scheme set out in this report and shown on the attached 

drawing reference number WLER/01/01 be implemented;  
b. the effect of the scheme be monitored; and that 
c. members note that the estimated cost of this scheme as set out in this report 

is £500 and can be funded from the 2012/13 Minor Parking Schemes budget 
 

 
  

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 At a meeting of this Committee on 25th February 2011, a request was put forward 

to implement restrictions at the junction of Wingletye Lane and Essex Gardens to 
keep the highway clear at school times.  This Committee recommended the 
scheme to go forward for public consultation.    
 

1.2 However, the scheme was inadvertently placed on the Schemes works 
programme deferral list and as a result, not progressed.  Following an enquiry 
from a resident via Cllr Roger Ramsey in February 2012, the matter was 
investigated, the scheme subsequently designed by staff and publicly advertised 
on 23rd March 2012.  This report outlines the responses received arising out of 
the public consultation. 

 
2.0 Proposed Scheme 
 
2.1 Essex Gardens / Wingletye Lane – Drawing No. WLER/01/01 
  

The scheme is within the Emerson Park Ward and was recommended for 
consultation by Committee on 22nd February 2011.  
 
The scheme proposes to introduce ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions at the 
junction of Essex Gardens and Wingletye Lane, on the eastern side of Wingletye 
Lane from a point 15 metres south of the southern kerb-line of Essex Gardens, to 
a point 15 metres north of the northern kerb-line of Essex Gardens.  It is further 
proposed to introduce ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions on 
[...]
splace parking to adjacent areas, which may 
be detrimental to others. 

Page 21



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 
 

 
 
Disabled ‘Blue’ Badge holders are able to park with an unlimited time in resident permit 
bays and in Pay & Display parking bays and for up to three hours on restricted areas 
(unless a loading ban is in force). 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

 

Drawings: 
 
WLER/01/01 

Page 22



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 
 

 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
HIGHWAYS 
ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
19 June 2012 

REPORT 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 

PROPOSED LOADING BAY BRIDGE 
CLOSE - comments to advertised 
proposals.  
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Iain Hardy 
Technical Officer (Schemes) 
01708 432787 
iain.hardy@havering.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
This report looks at the responses received to the public consultation for a proposed 
loading facility in the unnamed road leading off of Bridge Close and recommends a 
further course of action.   
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 
 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. That the Committee having considered the information set out in this report and the 

representations made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community 
Empowerment that:  

 
a. the minor parking scheme set out in this report and shown on the attached 

drawing reference number QJ077-OF-05 be implemented. 
b. the effect of the scheme be monitored; and that 
c. that the estimated cost of this scheme as set out in this report is £600 and can 

be funded from
[...]
ng     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [X] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report presents applications for new highway schemes for which the 
Committee will make recommendations to the Head of StreetCare to either 
progress or the Committee will reject. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. That the Committee considers that the Head of StreetCare should proceed 

with the detailed design and advertisement (where required) of the highway 
schemes applications set out the attached Schedule, Section A – Scheme 
Proposals with Funding in Place. 
 

2. That the Committee considers the Head of StreetCare should not proceed 
 further with the highway schemes applications set out in the attached 
Schedule,  Section B - Scheme proposals without funding available. 

 
3. That the Committee notes the contents of the Schedule, Section C – 

Scheme proposals on hold for future discussion. 
 
4. That it be noted that any schemes taken forward to public consultation and 

advertisement (where required) will be subject to a further report to the 
Committee and a decision by the Cabinet Member for Community 
Empowerment if a recommendation for implementation is made. 

 
5. That it be noted that the estimated cost of implementing each scheme is set 

out in the Schedule along with the funding source. In the case of Section B - 
Scheme proposals without funding available, that it be noted that there is no 
funding available to progress the schemes. 

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Highways Advisory Committee receives all highway scheme requests; 

so that a decision will be made on whether the scheme should progress or 
not before resources are expended on detailed design and consultation. 

 
1.2 Several schemes are funded through the Transport for London Local 

Implementation Programme and generally the full list of schemes will be 
presented to the Committee at the first meeting after Annual Council, unless 
TfL make an early funding announcement, in which case the list can be 
provided early. Some items will be presented during the year as 
programmes develop. 

 
1.3 There is also a need for schemes funded by other parties or programmes 

(developments with planning consent for example) to be captured through 
this process. 

 

Page 32



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 

1.4 Where any scheme is to be progressed, then the Head of StreetCare will 
proceed with the detailed design, consultation and public advertisement 
(where required). The outcome of consultations will then be reported to the 
Committee which will make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Empowerment. Where a scheme is not to be progressed, then 
the Head of StreetCare will not undertake further work.  

 
1.5 In order to manage this workload, a schedule has been prepared to deal 

with applications for new schemes and is split as follows; 
 

(i) Section A - Scheme Proposals with Funding in Place. These are 
projects which are fully funded and it is recommended that the Head 
of StreetCare proceeds with detailed design and consultation. 

 
(ii) Section B - Scheme proposals without funding available. These are 

requests for works to be undertaken where no funding from any 
source is identified. The recommendation of Staff to the Committee 
can only be one of rejection in the absence of funding. The 
Committee can ask that the request be held in Section C for future 
discussion should funding become available in the future. 

 
(iii) Section C - Scheme proposals on hold for future discussion. These 

are projects or requests where a decision is not yet required 
(because of timing issues) or the matter is being held pending further 
discussion should funding become available in the futur
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   
HIGHWAYS 
ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
19 June 2012 

REPORT 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 

TRAFFIC AND PARKING SCHEME 
REQUESTS 
June 2012 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Alexandra Watson 
Traffic & Parking Control, Business 
Unit Manager (Schemes & Challenges) 
01708 432603 
alexandra.watson@havering.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [X] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report presents applications for on-street minor traffic and parking schemes for 
which the Committee will make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Empowerment who will then recommend a course of action to the 
Head of StreetCare to either progress, reject or hold pending further review. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
1. That the Committee considers the on-street minor traffic and parking 

scheme requests set out in the Schedule, Section A – Minor Traffic and 
Parking scheme requests for prioritisation and for each application the 
Committee either; 

 
(a) Recommends that the Cabinet Member for Community 

Empowerment advise that the Head of StreetCare should proceed 
with the detailed design and advertisement (where required) of the 
minor traffic and parking scheme; or 

 
(b) Recommends that the Cabinet Member for Community 

Empowerment advise that the Head of StreetCare should not 
proceed further with the minor traffic and parking scheme. 

 
2. That the Committee notes the contents of the Schedule, Section B – Minor 

Traffic and Parking scheme requests on hold for future discussion.  
 
3. That it be noted that any schemes taken forward to public consultation and 

advertisement (where required) will be subject to a further report to the 
Committee and a decision by the Cabinet Member for Community 
Empowerment should recommendation for implementation is made and 
accepted by the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment. 

 
4. That it be noted that the estimated cost of implementing each scheme is set 

out in the Schedule along with the funding source and that the budget 
available in 2012/13 is £90.5K.  It should also be noted that the advertising, 
Order making and street furniture costs for special events are funded via this 
revenue budget.  The cost for implementing traffic and parking management 
measures to support all the Queen’s Jubilee events in the borough over the 
weekend of 2nd to 5th June 2012 was £15.4K 

 
5. In total and at Period 2 £50K is uncommitted. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Highways Advisory Committee receives all on-street minor traffic and 

parking scheme requests.  The Committee advises whether a scheme 
should progress or not before resources are expended on detailed design 
and consultation. 

 
1.2 Approved Schemes are generally funded through a revenue budget 

(A24650).  Other sources may be available from time to time and the 

Page 40



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 

Committee will be advised if an alternative source of funding is potentially 
available and the mechanism for releasing such funding. 

 
1.3 Where the Committee recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community 

Empowerment that it’s approved a scheme to be progressed, then subject to 
the approval of the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment the Head 
of StreetCare will proceed with the detailed design, consultation and public 
advertisement (where required). The outcome of consultations will then be 
reported to the Committee, which will make recommendations to the Cabinet 
Member for Community Empowerment.  

 
1.4 Where the Committee recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community 

Empowerment that a scheme should not be progressed subject to the 
approval of the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment the Head of 
StreetCare will not undertake further work and the proposed scheme will be 
removed from the Schemes application list.  Schemes removed from the list 
will not be eligible for re-presentation for a period of six months commencing 
on the date of the Highways Advisory Committee rejection.  

 
1.5 In order to manage and prioritise this workload, a schedule has been 

prepared to deal with applications for schemes and is split as follows; 
 

(i) Section A – Minor Traffic and Parking requests. These requests may 
be funded through the Council’s revenue budget (A24650) for Minor 
Traffic and Parking Schemes or an alternative source of funding 
(which is identified) and the Committee advises the Cabinet Member 
for Community Empowerment to recommend to the Head of 
StreetCare whether each request is taken forward to detailed design 
and consultation or not. 

 
(ii) Section B – Minor Traffic and Parking scheme requests on hold for 

future discussion. These are projects or requests where a decision is 
not yet required (because of timing issues) or the matter is being held 
pending further discussion or funding issues. 

 
1.5 The schedule contains information on funding source, likely budget (as a 

 self-contained scheme, including design costs), the request originator, 
 date placed on the schedule and a contact point so that Staff may inform the 
 person requesting the scheme the outcome of the Committee advice to the 
Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment. 

 
1.6 Committee is also asked to note that officers in Traffic and Parking Control 

received approximately 3,900 pieces of correspondence in relation to traffic 
and parking control scheme requests and queries from 1st May 2012 until 
31st May 2012 

Page 41



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 2012 

 

 
  IMPLICATIO
[...]
i
o

n
 i
s
 c

u
rr

e
n

tl
y
 u

n
re

s
tr

ic
te

d
 -

 

D
e

fe
rr

e
d

 f
o

r 
w

id
e

r 
re

v
ie

w
 o

f 
th

e
 a

re
a

L
B

H

R
e

v
e

n
u

e
7

0
0

L
B

B
&

D
3

0
/0

3
/1

2
B

ro
o

k
la

n
d

s

C
:\

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
ts

 a
n

d
 S

e
tt

in
g

s
\a

d
e

o
y
e

t\
L

o
c
a

l 
S

e
tt

in
g

s
\T

e
m

p
o

ra
ry

 I
n

te
rn

e
t 

F
ile

s
\C

o
n

te
n

t.
O

u
tl
o

o
k
\H

X
J
8

U
Z

3
H

\2
0

1
2

-0
6

-1
9

 T
P

C
 S

c
h

e
m

e
 R

e
q

u
e

s
ts

.x
ls

J
u

n
e

 2
0

1
2

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 RAINHAM VILLAGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - Proposed Bus Stop outside clinic
	6 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS, ESSEX GARDENS/ WINGLETYE LANE - Comments to advertised proposals
	7 PROPOSED LOADING BAY BRIDGE CLOSE - Comments to advertised proposals
	8 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATION
	120619 Highway Schemes Applications

	9 TRAFFIC AND PARKING SCHEME REQUESTS
	120613 TPC Scheme Requests




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
19 June 2012 (7.30  - 9.15 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Garry Pain (Chairman), Billy Taylor (Vice-Chair), 
Steven Kelly, Barry Oddy and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Brian Eagling and John Wood 
 

Labour Group 
 

(Member did not attend)  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 
 

 
 
Councillors Andrew Curtin, Michael Armstrong, Ray Morgon and Wendy Brice-
Thompson  were present for part of the meeting. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 June 2012 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

2 RAINHAM VILLAGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROPOSED BUS STOP 
OUTSIDE CLINIC  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED 
 
1. To recommend to the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment 

that the bus stop clearway outside Rainham Health Centre and 
shown on drawing QK009/NC/41.D be approved for implementation 
as detailed in this report.  

 
2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of the scheme would be £200 

which would be met from the 2012/13 Transport for London Local 
Implementation Plan allocation for School Travel Plans 
Implementation. 



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 
2012 

 

 

 

 
 

3 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS, ESSEX GARDENS/ WINGLETYE 
LANE  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED 
 
1. To recommend to the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment 

that:  
 

a. the minor parking scheme set out in the report and shown on  
drawing number WLER/01/01 be implemented;  

b. the effect of the scheme be monitored; and that 
c. the estimated cost of the scheme as set out in the report is £500 

and can be funded from the 2012/13 Minor Parking Schemes 
budget 

 
 

4 PROPOSED LOADING BAY BRIDGE CLOSE  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED 
 
2. To recommend to the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment 

that:  
 

a. the minor parking scheme set out in the report and shown on the 
attached drawing reference number QJ077-OF-05 be 
implemented. 

b. the effect of the scheme be monitored; and that 
c. that the estimated cost of this scheme as set out in the report was 

£600 and can be funded from the 2012/13 Minor Parking 
Schemes budget   

 
 

5 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATION  
 
The report presented Members with all new highway schemes requests in 
order for a decision to be made on whether the scheme should progress or 
not before resources were expended on detailed design and consultation. 
 
The Committee would either make recommendations to the Head of 
StreetCare to progress the scheme or the Committee would reject the 
request. 
 
The Committee considered and agreed in principle the schedule that 
detailed the applications received by the service en bloc. 
 
The Committee’s decisions were noted as follows against each request: 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 
2012 

 

 

 

Item Ref Scheme Description Decision 

SECTION A - Highway scheme proposals with funding in place 

H1 
A1306 New 
Road 

Junction with Wennington Road, provide 
traffic islands to prevent overtaking 
through junction. 

AGREED 

H2 Ferry Lane 
At Any Time (Double Yellow Lines) - new 
section linking into Coldharbour Lane 

AGREED 

H3 Crow Lane 
Speed table at junction with Seabrook 
Gardens and new development site. 

AGREED 

H4 Manor Road 
Make temporary road closure associated 
with Heath Park Road Railway Bridge 
permanent 

REJECTED 
 

H5 

Romford 
Casualty 
Reduction 
Package 

Review of casualties in North Street, 
London Road, Brentwood Road, Balgores 
Lane and Main Road 

AGREED 

SECTION B - Highway scheme proposals without funding available 

H6 
Marks Road 
(west) 

20mph speed limit and road hump at fire 
gate at Pretoria Road to reduce speed of 
residents. 

REJECTED 
7 to 1 

H7 
Collier Row 
Lane 

Set of speed humps to reduce traffic 
speed on section either side and between 
Kenway and Mawney Road as existing 
islands and signs have not worked. 

REJECTED 

 
 

6 TRAFFIC AND PARKING SCHEME REQUESTS  
 
The report before the Committee detailed all Minor Traffic and Parking 
Scheme application requests in order for a decision to be made on whether 
the scheme should progress or not before resources were expended on 
detailed design and consultation. 
 
The Committee would either make recommendations to the Head of 
StreetCare to progress the scheme or the Committee would reject the 
request. 
 
The Committee considered and agreed in principle the schedule that 
detailed the applications received by the service. 
 
The Committee’s decisions were noted as follows against each scheme: 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 
2012 

 

 

 

Item Ref Scheme Description Decision 

SECTION A – Minor Traffic and Parking Scheme Requests 

TPC244 
Bryant Avenue, 
Harold Wood 

Request for ‘At any time’ restrictions 
outside McDonalds restaurant in 
Bryant Avenue 

AGREED 

TPC245 
King Alfred Road, 
Harold Wood 

Request for additional residents 
permit bays in King Alfred Road and 
to amend free parking bay outside 
1-6 King Alfred Road to a residents 
permit bay 

 
AGREED 
(NB Free 

bays 
adjacent  
to Royal 
British 
Legion 

 to remain 
as it is) 

TPC246 
Malvern Road, 
Hornchurch 

Request to convert the Voucher 
Bays in Malvern Road to resident 
permit bays following the recent 
extension to Sector 3 Residents 
Parking Zone 

AGREED 
 

7-1-0 

TPC247 

Squirrels Heath 
Lane (near David 
Lloyd Centre), 
Gidea Park 

Request for a clearway at the bus 
stop in Squirrels Heath Lane, near 
the David Lloyd Centre to make it 
accessible to all passengers, but 
especially those with reduced 
mobility – buses are unable to pull in 
to the kerb because of parked 
vehicles 

REJECTED  

TPC248 
Elm Park Station, 
Hornchurch 

Request for a dropping-off point at 
Elm Park Station 

REJECTED  

TPC249 
Hoppy Hall Car 
Park and Branfil 
Road, Upminster 

Request for more disabled persons 
parking spaces in Hoppy Hall Car 
Park and Branfil Road.  Resident 
says not enough spaces for disabled 
in Upminster, in particular these 
areas 

REJECTED  

TPC250 
Heather Glen, 
Rise Park 

Request to extend the existing ‘At 
any time’ waiting restrictions on the 
bend o/s no 14 to provide full access 

REJECTED 
– 6 Against, 

2 For 

TPC251 
Phillida Road and 
Shepherds Hill, 
Harold Wood 

Request for double yellow lines at 
the junction of Phillida Road and 
Shepherds Hill to deter vehicles 
(commuters) parking to close to the 
junction 

REJECTED  



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 
2012 

 

 

 

TPC252 
Balgores 
Crescent, Gidea 
Park 

Request to look at further parking 
facilities in Balgores Crescent for the 
shops and businesses in Main Road 

DEFERRED  

TPC253 
Tudor Avenue, 
Gidea Park 

Request to look at a ‘kiss & ride’ bay 
in Tudor Avenue, alongside the 
fence of Gidea Park Collega with a 
limited stay of 10 minutes 

AGREED  

TPC254 
Leamington Road 
and Dagnam Park 
Drive, Harold Hill 

Request for waiting and loading 
restrictions at the junction of 
Leamington Road and Dagnam Park 
Drive. Vehicles parking close to 
junction affect 174 & 496 bus 
access, especially during the 3pm 
school run 

REJECTED 
– 7 Against, 
1 Abstained 

TPC255 
Peterfield Avenue, 
Harold Hill 

Request for restrictions in 
Petersfield Avenue at the junctions 
of Hucknal Close and Redruth 
Road. Buses (496) having to divert 
as vehicles parked 'legally' too close 
to islands making it difficult for them 
to proceed on their route 

DEFERRED  

TPC256 

Kenilworth 
Gardens and 
Connaught Road, 
Hornchurch 

Request for junction protection at 
junction of KenilworthGardens and 
Connaught Road to deter motorists 
parking too close to the junction 
causing sightlines to be obstructed 

AGREED  

SECTION B – Minor Traffic & Parking Scheme Requests on hold for future 
discussion or funding issues 

TPC70 
Mashiters Walk, 
Romford 

Request for single yellow line 
restriction between 10am and 11am 
following increase in commuter 
parking as a result of the restrictions 
recently implemented in the Lake 
Rise/Rosemary Avenue Area 

NOTED 

TPC130 
Cheshire Close, 
Emerson Park 

Request for footway parking bays NOTED 

TPC181 
Mawney Road, 
Romford 

Request to remove restrictions in 
Mawney Road in the area north of 
the A12 

NOTED 

TPC195 
Firham Park 
Estate, Harold 
Wood 

Request from resident and visitor to 
estate for parking restrictions to 
deter commuter parking and junction 
protection to deter inconsiderate 
parking on corners obscuring sight 
lines 

NOTED 



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 June 
2012 

 

 

 

TPC204 
Elm Park 
Avenue/Broadway, 
Elm Park 

Request to review options of 
"loading ban" outside Tesco to ease 
traffic flow. Meeting organised with 
Tesco imminent – Interested local 
resident to be kept informed who 
attended Highways Advisory 
Committee to be kept informed. 

NOTED 

TPC206 
Brentwood Road, 
Romford 

Request for review of parking 
provision in Brentwood Road (near 
Drill roundabout) and surrounding 
area following opening of Tesco 
Express 

NOTED 

TPC213 
Wolseley Road 
Area, Romford 

Request of residents parking 
scheme to alleviate the problem of 
parking overspill from Queens 
Hospital 

NOTED 

TPC232 
Philip Avenue, 
junction with Rush 
Green Road 

Request for double yellow lines at 
junction of Philip Avenue and Rush 
Green Road and the introduction of 
footway parking along the flank 
walls of Philip Avenue 

NOTED 

TPC233 
Leonard Avenue, 
junction with Rush 
Green Road 

Request for double yellow lines at 
junction of Leonard Avenue and 
Rush Green Road and the 
introduction of footway parking 
along the flank walls of Leonard 
Avenue 

NOTED 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

